

No. 74353-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

---

JONATHAN DEEGAN and ALICE O'GRADY,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

WINDERMERE REAL ESTATE/CENTER-ISLE, INC., a Washington  
corporation; and ACORN PROPERTIES, INC. dba RE/MAX ACORN  
PROPERTIES, INC., a Washington corporation,Defendants/Respondents.

---

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

---

Beth E. Terrell, WSBA #26759  
Mary B. Reiten, WSBA #33623  
Samuel J. Strauss, WSBA #46971  
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW  
GROUP PLLC  
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300  
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869Steven A. Skalet  
Craig L. Briskin  
MEHRI & SKALET PLLC  
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036Michael D. Daudt, WSBA #25690  
DAUDT LAW PLLC  
200 West Thomas Street, Suite 420  
Seattle, Washington 98119*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page No.</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING THERETO .....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Standard of Review.....	11
B. The Trial Court Erred In Ruling That The Washington CPA Imposes A Duty Of Inquiry on the Consumer .....	12
1. The CPA Uses an Objective, “Reasonable Consumer” Test of Unfair and Deceptive Behavior.....	13
2. Violation of the CPA .....	15
3. The CPA Does Not Impose A “Duty of Inquiry” .....	19
C. The Trial Court Made Impermissible Factual Inferences in Granting the Motion to Dismiss.....	25
D. Statute of Limitations.....	27
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page No.**

**STATE CASES**

*Allen v. State*,  
118 Wn.2d 753, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....28

*Blewett v. Abbott Labs.*,  
86 Wn. App. 782, 938 P.2d 842 (1997).....14

*Douglas v. Visser*,  
173 Wn. App. 823, 295 P.3d 800 (2013).....22, 23, 24

*Friends of N. Spokane Cty. Parks v. Spokane Cty.*,  
184 Wn. App. 105, 336 P.3d 632 (2014).....25

*Goodman v. Goodman*,  
128 Wn.2d 366, 907 P.2d 290 (1995).....28

*Griffith v. Centex Real Estate Corp.*,  
93 Wn. App. 202, 969 P.2d 486 (1998).....19, 20

*Hangman Ridge Training Stable, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.*,  
105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....13, 14, 16, 29

*Halvorson v. Dahl*,  
89 Wn.2d 673, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978).....12, 26

*Hoffer v. State*,  
110 Wn.2d 415, 755 P.2d 781 (1988).....12

*Holiday Resort Cmty. Ass'n v. Echo Lake Assocs., LLC*,  
134 Wn. App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (2006).....16

*Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.*,  
162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10, 13 (2007).....17

*Jackowski v. Borchelt*,  
174 Wn.2d 720, 278 P.3d 1100 (2012).....16

<i>Leingang v. Pierce Cty. Med. Bureau,</i> 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	16
<i>Lightfoot v. MacDonald,</i> 86 Wn.2d 331, 544 P.2d 88 (1976).....	13
<i>McRae v. Bolstad,</i> 101 Wn.2d 161, 676 P.2d 496 (1984).....	16, 20
<i>Mellon v. Reg'l Tr. Servs. Corp.,</i> 182 Wn. App 476, 334 P.3d 1120 (2014).....	16
<i>Murphey v. Grass,</i> 164 Wn. App. 584, 267 P3d 376 (2011).....	29
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co.,</i> 166 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	15
<i>Reid v. Pierce County,</i> 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	12
<i>Robinson v. Avis Rent a Car Sys.,</i> 106 Wn. App. 104, 22 P.3d 818 (2001).....	17
<i>Samuelson v. Cmty. Coll. Dist. No. 2,</i> 75 Wn. App. 340, 877 P.2d 734 (1994).....	28
<i>Short v. Demopolis,</i> 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	14
<i>State v. Ralph Williams' N. W. Chrysler Plymouth,</i> 87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976).....	15
<i>Svendsen v. Stock,</i> 143 Wn.2d 546, 23 P.3d 455 (2001).....	19
<i>Testo v. Russ Dunmire Oldsmobile, Inc.,</i> 16 Wn. App. 39, 554 P.2d 349 (1976).....	20, 21

<i>Wright v. Jeckle</i> , 104 Wn. App. 478, 16 P.3d 1268 (2001) .....	12
--	----

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Carter Prod., Inc. v. FTC.</i> , 186 F.2d 821 (7th Cir. 1951) .....	15
<i>Charles of The Ritz Distrib. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 143 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1944).....	15
<i>Elliot Knitwear, Inc. v FTC</i> , 266 F.2d 787 (2d Cir. 1959).....	16
<i>FTC v. Debt Sol., Inc.</i> , Case No. C06-298JLR, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34403 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 3, 2006).....	15
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (C.D. Cal. 1999) .....	15
<i>Marietta Mfg. Co. v. FTC</i> , 50 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1931) .....	15
<i>Resort Car Rental Sys., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 518 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	15, 24
<i>Smale v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	16

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 19.86.020 .....	13
---------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>In the Matter of MacMillian, Inc.,</i> 96 F.T.C. 208, 1980 FTC LEXIS 33 (1980).....	15
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Co.,</i> 102 F.T.C. 1325, 1975 F.T.C. LEXIS 218 (1983).....	15
Reed, Consumer Protection in Washington: An Overview, 10 Gonz. L. Rev. 391 (1975) .....	13
Toward Greater Equality in Business Transactions: A Proposal to Extend the Little FTC Acts to Small Businesses, 96 Harv. L. Rev. 1621 (1983).....	13
